States Dollar, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value

of monetary assets and liabilities). A 5% decrease in exchange rates will have the same opposite effect. The Group’s

exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 2023 2022

 USD’000 USD’000
5% increase in exchange rates - impact on profit or loss
  Japanese Yen 19 (19)

  Chinese Yuan Renminbi (106) 149

  Euro 999 120

  Singaporean Dollar (853) (900)

  British Pound 5 -

  Swiss Frank   2   (52)

   66   (702)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rate. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to the Group’s bank loan drawdown.

The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This

is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of each period.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments is as follows:

 2023 2022

 USD’000 USD’000

Increase of 0.5% (15,704) (19,920)

Decrease of 0.5% 15,704 19,920

Debt issued at variable interest rates gives rise to an interest rate cash flow risk. Interest rate swap contracts are used

for debt issued at fixed rates to generate variable interest exposure, creating a cashflow hedge.

62

Borouge PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

iv) Capital risk management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to achieve strong credit metrics and healthy capital ratios

in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes